contingent upon the passage or defeat of any specific legislation, the entering into an agreement 
with any unit of government, or the procurement or appropriation of any funds on behalf of Firenze 
or any other entity.   

ABO will represent Firenze for a monthly retainer fee of $8,500 (Eight Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars), commencing July 15th, 2023 and expiring on April 15, 2024.  ABO will invoice Firenze 
monthly.  Firenze will reimburse ABO for reasonable and necessary business expenses incurred 
on its behalf.  These expenses may include: lobbyist registration fees, copy charges, postage and